receive materials necessary to the operation of the Franchised Business provided that such materials were 
timely ordered; and/or any other cause or event not reasonably within the control of the Franchisee. 

2. Initial Franchise Fee. Franchisee shall pay to Franchisor an initial franchise fee of Forty-
Five Thousand Dollars ($45,000), which is payable in full upon execution of this Agreement. Except as 
provided in paragraph 1 hereof in reference to the termination of this Agreement as a result of the Franchised 
Business not being operational within nine (9) months of the date of this Agreement, the initial franchise

[...]

written specifications, restrictions and policies, as modified from time to time. 

e. Grand Opening Advertising. At least thirty (30) days prior to the opening of the Franchised 
Business for business, the Franchisee shall pay to the Franchisor the sum of Twenty-Five Thousand and 
No/100 Dollars ($25,000.00) (the “Grand Opening Allowance”). The Franchisor shall utilize the Grand 
Opening Allowance solely for the purpose of providing and conducting an advertising, public relations and 
promotional program in connection with the grand opening of the Franchised Business.